

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

FREDERICK L. SHARP, ZHIYING
YVONNE GASARCH, COURTNEY KELLN,
MIKE K. VELDHUIS, PAUL SEXTON,
JACKSON T. FRIESEN, WILLIAM T.
KAITZ, AVTAR S. DHILLON and
GRAHAM R. TAYLOR,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-11276-WGY

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
GRAHAM R. TAYLOR'S MOTION TO DISMISS OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO STRIKE PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS	2
A. Inovio	3
B. OncoSec	3
C. Arch.....	3
D. Stevia First	4
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Plaintiff Is Time-Barred from Seeking Civil Monetary Penalties from Taylor.....	6
B. Plaintiff Is Also Time-Barred from Seeking Disgorgement from Taylor.....	8
C. The National Defense Authorization Act’s 10-Year Limitations Period for Disgorgement Claims Does Not Apply to Plaintiff’s Claims against Taylor.....	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdallah v. Bain Capital, LLC</i> , 752 F.3d 114 (1st Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Abdisamad v. City of Lewiston</i> , 960 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 2 Cranch 336, 2 L.Ed. 297 (1805)	18
<i>In re Ashe</i> , 712 F.2d 864 (3d Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Chenault v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 37 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. Busey</i> , 79 F.3d 1250 (1st Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>DeVeau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....	14
<i>Enter. Mortg. Acceptance Co., LLC, Sec. Litig. v. Enter. Mortg. Acceptance Co.</i> , 391 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 7, 2005).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Evans v. Boston Red Sox</i> , 2014 WL 4966081 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2014)	7
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>Hagenah v. Community Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-30036, 2016 WL 1170963 (D. Mass. March 23, 2016).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	14
<i>Kansas Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Reimer & Koger Assocs., Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	15

Kokesh v. SEC,
137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)..... *passim*

Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....11, 13, 14

Lattab v. Ashcroft,
384 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....11, 13

Lieberman v. Cambridge Partners, L.L.C.,
432 F.3d 482 (3d Cir. 2005), *as amended* (Feb. 8, 2006).....12, 20

Liu v. SEC,
140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....8, 10

Louis Vuitton S.A. v. Spencer Handbags Corp.,
765 F.2d 966 (2d Cir. 1985).....14, 17

Massachusetts v. Schering-Plough Corp.,
779 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D. Mass. 2011).....14, 15, 16

In re Montreal, Maine & Atlantic Railway, Ltd.,
888 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....5

NLRB v. Loc. 176, United Brother. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., AFL-CIO,
276 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1960).....15

Ora Catering, Inc. v. Northland Ins. Co.,
57 F. Supp. 3d 102 (D. Mass 2014).....5, 6, 9

Peralta v. Gonzales,
441 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2006).....11, 12

Quaak v. Dexia S.A.,
357 F. Supp. 2d 330 (D. Mass. 2005).....13

S.E.C. v. Patel,
2008 WL 782483 (D.N.H. Mar. 24, 2008)7

SEC v. Ahmed,
No. 3:15-cv-675, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112987 (D. Conn. June 16, 2021)19, 20

SEC v. Fowler,
6 F.4th 255 (2d Cir. 2021)10, 18, 20

SEC v. Gallison,
No. 15-cv-5456 (S.D.N.Y.).....19, 20

SEC v. Jones,
300 F. Supp. 3d 312 (D. Mass. 2018)9, 19

SEC v. Kokesh,
884 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2018)8

SEC v. Liberty,
No. 2:18-cv-00139, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31296 (D. Me. Feb. 19, 2021)19, 20

SEC v. Morrone,
997 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2021).....18, 20

SEC v. Navellier & Associates,
17-cv-11633, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 212209 (D. Mass. Sept. 21, 2021).....18, 20

SEC v. Premier Links, Inc.,
No. 14-CV-7375, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151170 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2017)6, 8

SEC v. Sason,
No. 19-cv-1459 (S.D.N.Y.).....19, 20

SEC v. Sidoti,
EDCV 20-2178, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80055 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021).....19

SEC v. Sneed,
No. 3:20-CV-2988, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179239 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 10, 2021)19, 20

Swack v. Credit Suisse First Bos.,
383 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D. Mass. 2004)13

United States v. Badger,
818 F.3d 563 (10th Cir. 2016)15

United States v. Dwinells,
508 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2007).....17

United States v. Sharp,
No. 1:21-mj-7182-JCB, ECF No. 3 (D. Mass Aug. 4, 2021)16

Wallace v. Reno,
194 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 1999).....12

Weingarten v. United States,
865 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2017).....20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 78j(b), § 77q(a)(1), and § 80b-6(1)16

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	12
Exchange Act Rule 10b-5.....	10
Exchange Act Section 10(b).....	10
Exchange Act Section 21(d).....	10, 11
Higher Education Technical Amendments of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102–026, § 3, 105 Stat. 123, 124.....	13
Riegle–Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103–328, § 201(a), 108 Stat. 2338, 2368.....	13
Securities Act Section 15(b).....	9
Securities Act Section 17(a)(1).....	10
Securities Act Section 17(a)(3).....	9
William M. (Mac) Thornberry National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-283, § 6501.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Developments in the Law: Statutes of Limitation, 63 Harv. L. Rev. 1177, 1177 (1950).....	17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(f).....	6
